PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the merger document mistakenly recorded in this patent previously recorded on Reel 016712 Frame 0964. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the merger document should be been recorded in Pat. No. 6,352,655, as shown on Schedule A of the document.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Cooper Industries, Inc.	01/01/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cooper Industries, LLC	
Street Address:	600 Travis Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 5800	
City:	Houston	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77002	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6353655

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

(612) 335-5070 Phone: Email: apsi@fr.com Correspondent Name: Timothy W. Riffe

Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

P.O.BOX 1022 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	08215-0300001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Edward G. Faeth

REEL: 023390 FRAME: 0588

PATENT

500992994

Total Attachments: 6 source=6353655 CAS#page1.tif source=6353655 CAS#page2.tif source=6353655 CAS#page3.tif source=6353655 CAS#page4.tif source=6353655 CAS#page5.tif source=6353655 CAS#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023390 FRAME: 0589

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

06-30-2005

J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ited States Patent and Trademark Office

79	RE 102000 4 4 4				
	To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below				
7					
,	1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)			
9	Cooper Industries, Inc.	Name: Cooper industries, LLC			
		Internal Address:			
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No				
	3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) January 1, 2005	Street Address: 600 Travis Street, Suite 5800			
,					
		City: Houston			
	Security Agreement Change of Name	Oity. Houston			
	Joint Research Agreement	State: Texas			
	Government Interest Assignment	Country 194 7in 77000			
:	Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 77002			
	Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
ļ	4. Application or patent number(a):	document is being filed together with a new application.			
	A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
	10/963,841	8,037,537; 6,184,459; 6,353,655; 6,398,986; 6,613,250; 6,905,638			
		6352655 PR			
1					
	5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed;	6. Total number of applications and parental involved: 7			
<u> </u>	Name: H. St. Julian				
		7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$280.00			
	Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card			
Į.		Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
ļ	Street Address: 600 Travis Street, Suite 5800	Enclosed			
		None required (government Interest not affecting title)			
]	City: Houston	8. Payment Information			
1	State: Texas Zip: 77002	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers			
		Expiration Date			
ĺ	Phone Number: 713-209-8534	b. Deposit Account Number 033120			
I	Fax Number: 713-209-8980				
į	Email Address: stjulien@cooperindustries.com	Authorized User Name Horace St. Julian			
İ	9. Signature:	June 22, 2005			
AC /20 /2A	PRYFORE 00000014 033120 10963841 Signature	Date			
06/29/2005 01 FC:8021	H. St. Julian	Total number of pages including cover 4			
AT LPIONE	Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5985, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Merger Agreement having an effective date of January 1, 2005, Cooper Industries, Inc., an Ohio corporation ("Assignor") merged into Cooper Industries, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee");

WHEREAS, paragraph 7 of the Merger Agreement states in part that upon the merger becoming effective, all the property, rights, privileges, franchises, patents, trademarks, licenses, registrations and other assets of every kind and description of Assignor shall be transferred to, vested in and devolve upon Assignee without further act or deed."

WHEREAS, the merger was effective as of 12:05 a.m. on January 1, 2005;

WHEREAS, on January 1, 2005, as a result of said merger, Assignee became the owner of all right, title and interest to the patents and patent application identified in the attached Schedule A ("the Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee wish to memorialize and record the January 1, 2005, assignment of the Patents in the Unites States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Assignor acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, and transferred to Assignee, and its successors in interest and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents identified in Schedule A and any patents that may issue from said applications, or continuations thereof and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks issue Letters Patent to;

AND, for the same consideration, Assignor acknowledge that it has sold, assigned, and transferred to Assignee, and its successors in interest and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to all claims, demands and causes of action, both at law and in equity, that Assignor may have (including existing claims for past damages) on account of any infringement of the said Patents prior to the date hereof, and does hereby empower Assignee, and its successors in interests and assigns, to sue for and collect the same, to its and their own and absolute use.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has hereunto set its hand this 22nd day of June, 2005.

COOPER INDUSTRIES LLC,

Successor by merger to Cooper

Industries, Inc.

Barbara A Widre

Title:

Assistant Secretary

State of Texas
County of Harris

Before me this 22nd day of June, 2005, personally appeared Barbara A Widra, to me personally known to be the person described in and who executed this instrument, and acknowledged to me that she executed the same of her own free will for the purposes

therein set forth.

otary Public

COOPER INDUSTRIES LLC

H. St. Julian

Title: Vice President

State of Texas
County of Harris

Before me this 22nd day of June, 2005, personally appeared H. St. Julian, to me personally known to be the person described in and who executed this instrument, and acknowledged to me that she executed the same of her own free will for the purposes

therein set forth.

Notary Public

OF STATE O

Schedule A

- 6,037,537, "Vegetable Oli Based Dielectric Coolant"
- · 6,184,459, "Vegetable Oil Based Dielectric Coolant"
- 6,352,655, "Vegetable Oil Based Dielectric Fluid"
- 6,398,986, "Food Grade Vegetable Oil Based Dielectric Fluid and Methods of Using Same"
- 6,613,250, "Vegetable Oil Based Dielectric Fluid and Methods of Using Same"
- 6,905,638, "Vegetable Oil Based Dielectric Fluid and Methods of Using Same"

Pending U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/963,841, filed October 12, 2004